

CHAPTER 151

SHERIFFS' FEES

H. F. 55

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty-seven point eleven (337.11), subsection eleven (11), Code 1950, relating to the compensation of sheriffs for feeding prisoners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred thirty-seven point eleven
2 (337.11), subsection eleven (11), Code 1950, is hereby amended by
3 striking the words "thirty-five cents" from line two (2) and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the words "fifty cents".

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
2 full force and effect from and after its publication in The Jefferson
3 Bee, a newspaper published at Jefferson, Iowa, and in The Evening
4 Sentinel, a newspaper published at Shenandoah, Iowa.

Approved February 25, 1953.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 55, was published in The Jefferson Bee, Jefferson, Iowa, March 3, 1953, and in The Evening Sentinel, Shenandoah, Iowa, February 27, 1953.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 152

DEPUTY COUNTY OFFICERS

S. F. 96

AN ACT relating to salaries of deputy county officers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred forty point two (340.2), Code
2 1950, is amended by striking from line one (1) of subsection six (6)
3 the words, "Fifty-three thousand or over," and inserting in lieu there-
4 of the words, "In any county".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred forty-one point nine (341.9), Code
2 1950, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred forty point eight (340.8), Code
2 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the
3 words, "in counties having a population of:" and inserting in lieu
4 thereof, "as follows:".

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred forty point seventeen (340.17),
2 Code 1950, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
3 "The salaries fixed for the clerk of the district court and his depu-
4 ties may be paid from the court expense fund."

Approved February 3, 1953.